Public Document Pack

Argyll

Argyll and Bute Council

Combhairle Earra Ghaidheal agus Bhoid l%}?Bl‘lte
Customer Services COUNCIL

Executive Director: Douglas Hendry

Kilmory, Lochgilphead, PA31 8RT

Tel: 015646 602127 Fax: 01546 604435
DX 599700 LOCHGILPHEAD

e.mail —douglas.hendry@argyll-bute.gov.uk

23 February 2012

NOTICE OF MEETING
A meeting of the ARGYLL AND BUTE LOCAL REVIEW BODY will be held in the COUNCIL

CHAMBER, KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD on THURSDAY, 1 MARCH 2012 at 2:30 PM, which
you are requested to attend.

Douglas Hendry
Executive Director - Customer Services

BUSINESS
1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (IF ANY)

3. CONSIDER NOTICE OF REVIEW: FORMER SHOP PREMISES, 18 WEST
PRINCES STREET, ROTHESAY, ISLE OF BUTE, PA20 9AF

(@)  Notice of Review and Supporting Documents (Pages 1 - 6)

(b)  Comments from Interested Party (Pages 7 - 60)
ARGYLL AND BUTE LOCAL REVIEW BODY

Councillor Rory Colville Councillor Robin Currie
Councillor Roderick McCuish (Chair)

Contact: Fiona McCallum Tel: 01546 604406



This page is intentionally left blank



Ref:
AB1

Page 1 Agenda ltem@3a

OFFICIAL USE
ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL
WWW.ARGYLL-BUTE.GOV.UK/** 12 January 2012
NOTICE OF REVIEW Date Recelved

Notice of Request for Review under Section 43(a)8

of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997 and the Town and
Country Planning (Schemes of Delegation and Local Review Procedures
(Scotland) Regulations 2008

Important — Please read the notes on how to complete this form and use
Block Capitals. Further information is available on the Council’'s Website.
You should, if you wish, seek advice from a Professional Advisor on how to

complete this form.

Name

Address

Postcode

Tel. No.

Email

(1) APPLICANT FOR REVIEW

James Kerr

23 Crichton Road

Rothesav

Tsle of Rute

PA?0 QIR

07859787377

JHPK1951@YAHOO.
co.uk

(2) AGENT (if any)

Name

Address

Postcode

Tel. No.

Email

(3) Do you wish correspondence to be sent to you [ X| or your agent

(4) (a) Reference Number of Planning Application | 11/01374/PP

(b) Date of Submission

(c) Date of Decision Notice (if applicable)

(6) Address of Appeal Property

25 Tualv 2007

16 November 2011

Former Shop Premises
18 West Princes Street
Rothesay

Isle of Bute

PA20 9AF




(6) Description of Proposal

(7)

Page 2

Erection of single storey extension to rear of
property to form a bedroom of proposed flat
suitable for a wheelchair incumbent

Please set out the detailed reasons for requesting the review:-

The local Housing Association does provide housing for those with Special
Needs but not in the centre of the town.

The enclosed letter from Mrs Maureen Powis, who hopes to occupy the flat
to be formed confirms the need for a suitable flat in this location.

In relation to the outdoor space namely, the back court attached to the
tenement at 20 West Princes Street, where | own the six flats and two
shops, there would be no loss of amenity as this area is not used by any of
the occupiers.

| would respectfully ask you to note that there are very few tenement
properties throughout the commercial core of Rothesay that have back
courts as most the tenements were in single ownership and the back
courts were built over, especially by shop keepers and publicans to create
additional floor space.




Page 3

(8) If the Local Review Body determines that it requires further information on
“specified matters” please indicate which of the following procedure you would
prefer to provide such information :-

(a) Dealt with by written submission

(b) Dealt with by Local Hearing

(c) Dealt with by written submission and site inspection X

(d) Dealt with by local hearing and site inspection
NB It is a matter solely for the Local Review Body to determine if further information
is required and, if so, how it should be obtained.

(9) Please list in the schedule all documentation submitted as part of the
application for review ensuring that each document corresponds to the
numbering in the sectio
[...]
ation Areas. The appointed officer reasoned that the proposal under review is
not an acceptable development of land and therefore contrary to the Planning Authority’s
planning policies designed to promote a better quality residential environment and protect
and enhance the Conservation Area.




Page 10

The application has been properly assessed against the policies of the adopted Structure
Plan and Local Plan. It is determined that the proposed development fails to comply with
Policies LP ENV 1, LP ENV 14, and LP ENVY 19. There are no material considerations of
sufficient weight to justify overtuming the policies of the Development Plan and
accordingly this appeal to the Local Review Body should be dismissed.

Yours faithfully,

o2l L c(

Martin Hannah MRTPI
Planning Officer
Development Management
Bute and Cowal




Page 11

Planning Reference 11/01374/PP and 11/00014/REFPLA

List of Planning Authority Productions:

1/ 11/01374/PP Decision Letter dated 16 November 2011 and refused drawings.

2/ 11/01374/PP Report on Handling.

3/ 07/00213/COU Grant of Planning Permission and approved drawings.

4/ 09/01849/PP Decision Letter dated 8 March 2010 and approved drawings.

5/ 09/01023/NMA Decision Letter dated 10 November 2009 and approved drawings.
6/ Site inspection photograph 1.

7/ Site inspection photograph 2.




Argyll and Buie Coungl
Comhairle Earrg Ghaidhe

Direct Llne 01369 708621 ‘

Mr J Kerr

23 Crichton road
Rothesay

Isle of Bute
PAZ0 9JR

Dear Sir,

Page 12

TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING (SCOTLAND) ACT 1997 AND THE TOWN AND
COUNTRY PLANNING (SCHEMES OF DELEGATION AND LOCAL REVIEW
PROCEDURES (SCOTLAND) REGULATIONS 2008: 18 WEST PRINCES STREET,

ROTHESAY, ISLE OF BUTE

Please see attached the Planning Authority’s written response to your request for review

together with full Production Set for your information.

Yours faithfully,

copd. LA AL

Martin Hannah MRTPI
Planning Officer
Development Management
Bute and Cowal

cc. H. Maclnnes, Committee Services Officer, Kilmory







Page 14

JZooveqan

Copy

Milton House Mitton Avenue Dunoon PAZ23 7DU
TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING (SCOTLAND) ACT 1997 (AS AMENDED)

TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING (DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PROCEDURE)
(SCOTLAND) REGULATIONS 2008

REFUSAL OF PLANNING PERMISSION

REFERENCE NUMBER: 11/01374/PP

Mr James HP Kerr
23 Crichton Road
Rothesay

Isie Of Bute
Argyll And Bute
PA20 9JR

[ refer to your application dated 25th July 2011 for planning permission under the above mentioned
Act and Regulations in respect of the following development:

Erection of single storey rear extension. at 18 West Princes Street Rothesay Isle Of Bute
Argyll And Bute PA20 9AF

Argyll and Bute Council in exercise of their powers under the above mentioned Act and
Regulations hereby refuse planning permission for the above development for the reason(s)
contained in the attached appendix

Dated: 16 November 2011

(g 0. e

Angus J. Gilmour
Head of Planning and Regulatory Services

[




Page 15

REASONS FOR REFUSAL RELATIVE TO APPLICATION NUMBER 11/01374/PP

1. The development is contrary to Policies LP ENV1, LP ENV 19 and ENV 14 of the Adopted
Argyll and Bute Local Plan as it would deprive residential properties of meaningful private
outdoor space, result in a poor general environment and compromise the privacy of the

adjacent ground floor flatted property,

Copy




Page 16

NOTES TO APPLICANT (1) RELATIVE TO APPLICATION NUMBER 11/01374/PP

1. It the applicant is aggrieved by the decision to refuse permission for or approval required by
a candition in respect of the proposed development, or to grant permission or approval
subject to conditions, the applicant may require the planning authority to review the case
under Section 43A of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997 (as amended)
within three months from the date of this notice. A Notice of Review request must be
submitted on an official form which can be obtained by contacting The Local Review Body,
Committee Services, Argyll and Bute Council, Kilmory, Lochgilphead, PA31 8RT or by

email to lecalreviewprocess@argyll buts.gov.uk

2. If permission to develop land is refused or granted subject to conditions and the owner of
the fand claims that the land has become incapable of reasonably beneficial use in its
existing state, and it cannot be rendered capable of reasonably beneficial use by the
carrying out of any development which has been or wouid be permitted, the owner of the
land may serve on the planning authority a purchase notice requiring the purchase of the
landowner’s interest in the land in accordance with Part 5 of the Town and Country
Planning {Scotland} Act 1997 {as amended).

3. Planning permission has been refused. The current building operations to rear of No 18
West Princes Street are unauthorised. You are advised to remove any building works
already carried out. if you fall to reinstate the land, Enforcement Action may be taken by
the Councii.

-t 'ﬂsqal

) )
'%t%./ s
o o
-4 A




Page 17

APPENDIX TO DECISION REFUSAL NOTICE

Appendix relative to application 11/01374/PP
A. Submitted Drawings

For the purpose of clarity it Is advised that this decision notice relates to the following
refused drawings:

11.05.01; 11.05.02; 11.05.03; 11.05.04; 11.05.05; 11.05.06.

B. Has the application been the subject of any “non-material® amendment in terms of Section
32A of the Town and Country Planning {Scotland) Act 1297 (as amended) to the initial
submitted plans during its processing,

No

C. The reason why planning permission has been refused.

The development is contrary to Policies LP ENV1, LP ENV 19 and ENV 14 of the Adopted
Argyll and Bute Local Plan as it would deprive residential properties of meaningful private
outdoor space, result in a poor general environment and compromise the privacy of the
adjacent ground floor flatted property.




Page 18

R e

QOfficer's 1D / Date
b Mmges ; - _
LAND REGISTER 4018 e - . 6o
OF SCOTLAND 29/11/2000 Ceale 111250 ). 05 ol
ORDNANCE SURVEY Sc
[...]
ed drawings:

11.05.01; 11.05.02; 11.05.03; 11.05.04; 11.05.05; 11.05.06.

B. Has the application been the subject of any “non-material” amendment in terms of
Section 32A of the Town and Country Planning {Scotland) Act 1997 {as amended) to the
initiat submitted plans during its processing.

No

(A) The reason why planning permission has been refused.

1. The development is contrary to Policies LP ENV1, LP ENV 19 and ENV 14 of the
Adopted Argyll and Bute Local Plan as it would deprive residential properties of
meaningful private outdoor space, result in a poor general environment and
compromise the privacy of the adjacent ground floor flatted property.







Page 31 Ptepocrions B

TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING (SCOTLAND) ACT 1997
TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING (GENERAL DEVELGPMENT) (SCOTLAND) ORDER 1992

FULL PLANNING PERMISSION

REFERENCE NUMBER: 07/04213/COU

Mr James Kerr
23 Crichton Road
Rothesay

PAZG 9JR

I refer to your application dated 6th February 2007 for planning permission in respect of the following
development:

Erection of rear extension and conversion of shop to flat
AT:
22 West Princes Strect Rothesay Isle Of Bute Argyll And Bute PA20 9AF

Argyll and Bute Council in exercise of their powers under the above mentioned Act and Orders hereby grant
planning permission for the above development in accordance with the particulars given in the application form
and doquetted plans subject however to the following conditions:

(1) that the development to which this permission relates must be begun within five years from the date of this
permission,

Reason. in order to comply with Section 58 of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland} Act 1997,
AND
Subject to the conditions and reasons on the attached sheet.

It should be understood that this permission does not carry with it any necessary consent or approval for the
proposed development under other stafutory enactments and is not a Building Warrant.

Dated: 7 September 2007

(},Uu,.d.arrm.

Angus J. Gilmour
Head of 
[...]
y a fresh planning application will not be required.

A copy of the relative plan, duly doquetted and signed is enclosed.

Yours faithfully

a,Uu,.d.@.*rM..,..

Angus J. Gilmour .
Head of Planning L

Enclosure




Page 55

THIS 15 THE PLAN REFERRED TO N THE

SECTION 64 DETERMINATION

] free— Annroved b prereie e oy THICHTY
e T T o s
Heney ashlar __Doublchungcascmcjnsmlﬁ”l) b
Ha t“ =
Head of Plangitig off olo23WMA
ﬁﬁL“L___i—‘mL—r——L_‘;J—_
Action  Resoomch GRAHAMS o DENTAL'#T

il

BAA T Qs Gl S TING 1:50.
[ieeero] RUENDED PLAN

Celnmercial Pemises at 22 West

tmer Action Research

mioa&mrufnn:..z 7 oc].!_
o m‘l’m. .-...“.l i.li.' .‘.m ..... n ’ : E NO. 07/0/02_)’/#“?4 FO
PO, Initigis: R . i 0
: Date Received | 27 0CT 2008 Pripces Street




Page 56

|

|_Daubts hung m}g}u.d- el ”

THIS IS THE Pil.aN AEFERRED TO IN THE
SECTION 84 DETERMINATION

Approv&d Ly FMMOHW
nnthe 1O MOV 20

09/ dl1023 ¥4

——

-i
Head of Planning

I

"GRAHAMS | |co  DENTA

A T T [ T F T T

f—_]
o

D

HUU

]
% Il

Sliding doubde Jng casement

Frature cement bands and cilly

colourgd pnd lined 10 assimulsy

POSED 1:50.

Refemencehnl Pegm; l!é’é%zg %5 Wes

Dafe RGcened] 27 001 W







FMUCT—IW 6




Frwoo crions  {




Page 60

This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	3a Notice of Review and Supporting Documents
	3b Comments from Interested Party



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES of MEETING of ARGYLL AND BUTE LOCAL REVIEW BODY held in the COUNCIL 
CHAMBER, KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD  

on THURSDAY, 1 MARCH 2012  
 
 

Present: Councillor Daniel Kelly (Chair) 
 

 Councillor Rory Colville Councillor Robin Currie 
   
Attending: Charles Reppke, Head of Governance and Law (Adviser) 
 Fiona McCallum, Committee Services Officer (Minute Taker) 
  
 
 
 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
   

An apology for absence was intimated from Councillor Roderick McCuish.  
It was noted that Councillor Daniel Kelly had agreed to replace Councillor 
McCuish as Chair of the meeting. 
 

 2. CONSIDER NOTICE OF REVIEW: FORMER SHOP PREMISES, 18 
WEST PRINCES STREET, ROTHESAY, ISLE OF BUTE, PA20 9AF 

   
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and advised that parties to 
the Review were not permitted to address the Local Review Body (LRB).  
He advised that the only participants entitled to speak would be the 
Members of the LRB panel and Mr Reppke who would provide procedural 
advice if required. 
 
The Chair advised that his first task would be to establish whether or not 
the LRB felt they had sufficient information before them to reach a 
decision on the Review.  The LRB agreed unanimously that they had 
enough information to make a decision on the application.   They also 
agreed that it would not be necessary to hold a site inspection and agreed 
to proceed to determine the case. 
 
Councillor Colville advised that he had read all the paperwork submitted 
and studied the photographs and, taking cognisance of all the information 
provided, he tended to agree with the Planning Officers decision to refuse 
this planning application. 
 
Councillor Currie confirmed that he agreed with Councillor Colville’s 
views. 
 
Councillor Kelly advised that he saw no reason for this application to be 
approved as to do so would lead to a lack of amenity space for all the 
other residential properties within the tenement building which the review 
property is part of. 
 
Decision 
 
It was unanimously agreed to uphold the original decision to refuse 
planning permission for the following reason:- 



 
The development is contrary to Policies LP ENV 1, LP ENV 19 and LP 
ENV 14 of the Adopted Argyll and Bute Local Plan as it would deprive 
residential properties of meaningful private outdoor space, result in a poor 
general environment and compromise the privacy of the adjacent ground 
floor flatted property. 
 
(Reference: Notice of Review and Supporting Documentation and 
Responses from Interested Parties, submitted) 
 
 

 


